

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Application for Leave to Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
(Gadola, P.J., and Servitto and Redford, JJ.)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DEONTON AUTEZ ROGERS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 161034

Court of Appeals No. 346348

Wayne County Circuit Court  
No. 18-6351-01-FH

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MICHIGAN AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S APPLICATION FOR  
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Jay Kaplan (P38197)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6800  
[jkaplan@aclumich.org](mailto:jkaplan@aclumich.org)  
[dkorobkin@aclumich.org](mailto:dkorobkin@aclumich.org)

John A. Knight  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 201-9740  
[jaknight@aclu.org](mailto:jaknight@aclu.org)

Dated: July 30, 2020

RECEIVED by MSC 7/30/2020 4:37:36 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 3

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. Intimidation or Harassment of Someone Because They Are Transgender Constitutes Intimidation on the Basis of Their Gender Under the Ethnic Intimidation Statute. .... 12

    A. “Sex” at the time of the statute’s passage comprised more than simply a person’s sex assigned at birth. .... 13

    B. Even if “sex” is interpreted narrowly to only include a person’s sex assigned at birth, discrimination against someone because they are transgender is based at least in part on “sex.” ..... 17

        1. Intimidation or harassment of someone because they are transgender constitutes intimidation based on gender under the plain language of the ethnic intimidation statute..... 17

        2. The U.S. Supreme Court’s recent ruling in *Bostock v. Clayton Co, Ga* supports a finding that transgender people are protected under the statute from gender-based intimidation..... 20

II. There Are No Other Grounds for Denying Transgender Individuals Protection from Gender-Based Intimidation..... 22

A. Application of the Plain Language of the Statute, Rather Than Speculation About Legislative Intent, Results in Protection of Transgender People from Gender-Based Intimidation..... 22

B. The Legislative History Behind the Passage of the Ethnic Intimidation Statute Fails to Evidence Any Intent to Exclude Transgender People from Its Statutory Protections..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Austin v Redford Twp Police Dep’t*,  
859 F Supp 2d 883 (ED Mich, 2011) ..... 18

*Barbour v Dep’t of Social Servs*,  
198 Mich App 183 NW2d 216 (1993) ..... 8, 9, 13, 16

*Bostock v Clayton Co, Ga*,  
140 S Ct 1731 (2020) .....*passim*

*Brooks v Pickett*,  
unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Michigan, issued April 7, 2008 (Case No. 06-15633); 2008  
WL 937356..... 18

*DiSantis v Pacific Tel & Tel Co, Inc*,  
608 F2d 327 (CA 9, 1979) ..... 16

*EEOC v RG & GR Harris Funeral Homes, Inc*,  
884 F3d 560 (CA 6, 2018) ..... 15, 16

*Glenn v Brumby*,  
663 F3d 1312 (CA 11, 2001) ..... 15

*Holloway v Arthur Andersen & Co*,  
566 F2d 659 (CA 9, 1977) ..... 15, 24

*In re Certified Question from U.S. Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit*,  
468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003) ..... 26

*Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v Manhart*,  
435 US 702; 98 S Ct 1370; 55 L Ed 2d 657 (1978) ..... 14

*Matras v Amoco Oil Co*,  
424 Mich 675; 385 NW2d 586 (1986) ..... 18

*Nichols v Azteca Rest Enterprises, Inc*,  
256 F3d 864 (CA 9, 2001) ..... 16

*Oncale v Sundowner Offshore Servs, Inc*,  
523 US 75; 118 S Ct 998; 140 L Ed 2d 201 (1998) ..... 23

<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1; 790 NW2d 295 (2010) .....	11
<i>People v Foust</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 3, 2010 (Docket No. 289997); 2010 WL 2219681 .....	18
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008) .....	27
<i>People v March</i> , 499 Mich 389; 886 NW2d 396 (2016) .....	11
<i>People v Rogers</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2020) (Docket No. 346348) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Schutter</i> , 265 Mich App 423; 695 NW2d 360 (2005) .....	17, 18
<i>People v Williams</i> , 491 Mich 164; 814 NW2d 270 (2012) .....	23
<i>Phillips v Mich Dep't of Corrections</i> , 731 F Supp 792 (WD Mich, 1990) .....	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v Hopkins</i> , 490 US 228; 109 S Ct 1775; 104 L Ed 2d 268 (1989) .....	14, 16
<i>Radtko v Misc Drivers &amp; Helpers Union</i> , 867 F Supp 2d 1023 (D Minn, 2012) .....	12
<i>Robinson v Ford Motor Co</i> , 277 Mich App 146; 744 NW2d 363 (2007) .....	23
<i>Schwenk v Hartford</i> , 204 F3d 1187 (CA 9, 2000) .....	16
<i>Smith v Salem</i> , 378 F3d 566 (CA 6, 2004) .....	14, 15, 16

*Smith v Salem*,  
 unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the  
 Northern District of Ohio, issued February 26, 2003 (Case No.  
 4:02CV1405); 2003 WL 25720984 ..... 15

*Sommers v Budget Mktg, Inc*,  
 667 F2d 748 (CA 8, 1982) ..... 15, 16

*Ulane v Eastern Airlines, Inc*,  
 742 F2d 1081 (CA 7, 1984) ..... 15, 16, 24

**Legislation and Statutes**

2017 HB 4800..... 8

2017 SB 121 ..... 8

MCL 37.2101 *et seq.*..... 6, 8, 23

MCL 37.2202..... 18

MCL 750.10 ..... 8

MCL 750.147b.....*passim*

**Rules**

MCR 7.312(H)(4)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

American Psychological Association,  
*Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression, What  
 Does Transgender Mean?* <[https://www.apa.org/  
 topics/lgbt/transgender](https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender)> (accessed July 28, 2020) ..... 25

Corry,  
*HBO’s “What Sex am I?”*, New York Times (April 18, 1985)  
 <[https://www.nytimes.com/1985/04/18/movies/hbo-s-what-sex-am-  
 i.html](https://www.nytimes.com/1985/04/18/movies/hbo-s-what-sex-am-i.html)> (accessed July 28, 2020) ..... 25

Hembree et al,  
*Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 102 J Clin Endocrinol Metab 3869 (2017) ..... 13

Levasseur,  
*Gender Identity Defines Sex: Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science Is Key to Transgender Rights*, 39 Vt L Rev 943 (2015) ..... 12

*Michigan Transsexual Runs for Congress*, Greensboro Daily News, (January 13, 1980) p A10,  
 <[http://transascity.org/files/news/1980\\_01\\_13\\_Greensboro\\_NC\\_Daily\\_News\\_A10.jpg](http://transascity.org/files/news/1980_01_13_Greensboro_NC_Daily_News_A10.jpg)> (accessed July 28, 2020) ..... 25

*Random House College Dictionary* (1980) ..... 13

*RG & GR Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*, Brief of Law & History Professors as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent Aimee Stephens, 140 S Ct 1731 (2020) (No. 18-107); 2019 WL 3027048..... 24

*Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary* (1990)..... 14
